
SALEM TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING MINUES 
June 13, 223 

 
 

Jim Pitsch called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
Board Members present: Sebright, Striegle, Pitsch, B. Brower 
Board Members absent: A. Brower 
 
Bills for June were approved by consent of the Board. There were no minutes from May. 
County Commissioner Storey was present with an update. 
Lakeshore Advantage representative gave update regarding the economic development in Allegan and 
Ottawa Counties. 
Comments from Commissions and Departments of: Zoning, Planning, Fire, Ambulance, Library, Parks 
Planning, ARPA funding, Roads 
Public Comment: 36th St stripes, 146th Culverts 
 
Old Business: none 
 
New Business: 

1. Don Sebright moved and Dan Striegle seconded to adopt Resolution to Adjust Township Officer 
Salary of the Salem Township Supervisor to $26,931.60. Roll call vote: Striegle, yes; Pitsch, yes; 
B. Brower, yes; Sebright, yes. No- none and one absent. Resolution adopted. 

2. Don Sebright moved and Dan Striegle second to adopt Resolution to Adjust Township Officer 
Salary of the Salem Township Clerk to $2,931.60. Roll call vote: Pitsch, yes; B. Brower, yes; 
Sebright, yes; Striegle, yes. No-none and one absent. Resolution adopted. 

3. Betty Brower moved and Dan Striegle seconded to adopt Resolution to Adjust Township Officer 
Salary of the Salem Township Treasurer to $26,931.60. Roll call vote: Sebright, yes; Striegle, yes; 
Pitsch, yes; B. Brower, yes. No- none and one absent. Resolution adopted. 

4. Jim Pitsch moved and Betty Brower seconded to adopt Resolution to Adjust Township Officer 
Salary of the Salem Township Trustees to $10,350.00 (for 2 Trustees). Roll call vote: B. Brower, 
yes; Sebright, yes; Striegle, yes; Pitsch, yes. No-none and one absent. Resolution adopted. 

5. Betty Brower moved and Dan Striegle seconded to make 2022/2023 Budget Amendments: 
Departments of: Elections- $2876.00 salaries; Hall & Grounds-$13,706.00 complex flood; 
Township Drains at large-$3,00.00 do not know from year to year; Transfer Station-$1344.00 
extra work; Park-$20,942.00 park master plan and park grant. 

6. Don Sebright moved and Betty Brower seconded to establish date for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 
Budget Hearing on June 27, 2023 at 5:00 PM. Motion carried. 

7. Betty Brower moved and Dan Striegle seconded to adopt Resolution for Speed Study on 146th 
Ave between 24th and 26th Streets. Roll call vote: Pitsch, yes; B. Brower, yes; Striegle, yes; 
Sebright, yes. No-none and one absent. Resolution adopted. 

8. Don Sebright moved and Betty Brower seconded to adopt Resolution for Michigan Spark Grant 
Application Approval. Roll call vote: Sebright, yes; Striegle, yes; Pitsch, yes; B. Brower, yes. No-
none and one absent. Resolution adopted. 

9. Dan Striegle moved and Don Sebright seconded to amend the Salem Township Engine Brake 
Ordinance 6-13-2023. Roll call vote: Striegle, yes; Pitsch, yes; B. Brower, yes; Sebright, yes. No-
none. Engine Brake Ordinance 6-13-2023 adopted. 



10. Dan Striegle moved and Betty Brower seconded to allow the Salem township Supervisor and/or 
Zoning Administrator to send information letters to properties identified by Salem Township 
residents as Blight Clean-Up before putting forth a Resolution to get Quotes to Clean-Up the 
properties, along with changes made by the Board. Motion carried. 

11. Don Sebright moved and Betty Brower seconded to award bid for Salem Township Parking Lot to 
Lite Load Service, LLC. Motion carried. 

12. Betty Brower moved and Dan Striegle seconded to postpone discussion regarding Cemetery care 
until October 2023. Motion carried. 

13. Dan Striegle moved and Don Sebright seconded to award the 32nd St repairs to Weick Bros. 
Motion carried. 

Public Comment: St. Mary’s Chicken Dinner; date of Sandy Pines Fireworks on July 1st and Sept. 2nd ; 
bridge on 30th 

Dan Striegle moved and Betty Brower seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:43 PM. Motion carried. 

 

 

Betty Brower, Clerk 

 


